------   ------
   $2,185   $2,314
   ======   ======
Income Per Share
In computing basic earnings per share, the dilutive effect of stock options
and warrants are excluded; whereas, for dilutive earnings per share, they
are included.

Adoption of Financial Accounting Standard 142 ("FAS 142")
Effective January 1, 2002, the Company adopted FAS 142.  Under FAS 142,
goodwill is no longer amortized, rather it is subject to a periodic
impairment test based on its fair value.  The Company has performed the
transitional goodwill impairment test (as of January 1, 2002) on its
applicable reporting units.  As the estimated fair values of these reporting
units exceeded their respective net book values, including goodwill, no
impairment charge was recognized.  If FAS 142 was effective as of January 1,
  6
2001, then the pro forma results of operations for the periods ended
September 30, 2001 would have been as follows (dollars in thousands):

   As Reported  Adjustment  Pro Forma
Three Months

Edgar Filing: COGNITRONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

5

   Pretax Loss   $(678)   $83   $(595)
   =====   ===   =====
   Net Loss   $(428)   $76   $(352)
   =====   ===   =====
   Loss per share:
   Basic   $(.08)   $(.07)
   =====   =====
   Diluted   $(.08)   $(.07)
   =====   =====
Nine Months

   Pretax Loss   $(628)   $249   $(379)
   =====   ====   =====
   Net Loss   $(393)   $228   $(165)
   =====   ====   =====
   Loss per share:
   Basic   $(.07)   $(.03)
   =====   =====
   Diluted   $(.07)   $(.03)
   =====   =====
Operations by Industry Segments and Geographic Areas:
   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   September 30,   September 30,
   ------------------   -----------------